
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the 
 

The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Monday, 25 July 2016 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES    

Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.  

 

  
2. MINUTES    
  
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED   

 

  
6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16   Report of Chief 

Finance Officer 
(Copy herewith)   
  
7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2015/16   Report of Chief 

Finance Officer 
(Copy herewith) 
  

 

  
8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 UPDATE   Report of Internal 

Auditor 
(Copy herewith) 
  

 

  
9. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   Report of External 

Auditor 
(Copy herewith) 
  

 

  
10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

  
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   

 

  
<TRAILER_SECTION>
A7985 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 June 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Hill (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Golby, Chunga and Marriott 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Councillor Stone sent her apologies.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 16th May 2016 were agreed and signed by the Chair 
with the amendment under item 10 from “and significant issues” to “any significant issues”  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed the Committee on item 9.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

None.  
 

6. LGSS INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Group Auditor presented the report and elaborated thereon. He referred to P.5 of the 
agenda and advised that LGSS are looking at financial systems, accounts payable systems, 
bank reconciliation process and the controls operated throughout the year to help external 
auditors when looking at financial statements. He referred to Table 1 on P.5 which outlined 
the Assurance level definitions. Table 2 on P.6 was referred to which detailed the assurance 
opinions. He stated that positive reviews were given on auditable areas however there were 
some issues with payroll but recommendations have been put to payroll management to 
implement.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee the Group Auditor responded as below 
 

 That electronic signature by internal email system is recommended over ink signature 
to deal with debt recovery and write off.  

 The £16,865 test sample was a write off as should have been authorised by a Head 
of Service but was authorised by the level down from this. 

 E – Signatures are common practice these days. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted  
 

7. INTERNAL ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 

The PwC Senior Audit Manager presented the report and elaborated thereon. P.21 of the 
report was referred to. He advised that the Audit Committee agreed to a level of internal 

1

Agenda Item 2



 

audit input of 200 days, of which 175 were delivered. P.23 was referred to which outlined the 
Auditor’s opinion. The Borough Council received a “generally satisfactory with some 
improvements required” opinion from PwC. It was advised that it is very rare that an 
organisation gets a satisfactory opinion. It was also advised that the key areas PwC 
focussed on were outline on p.22 of the agenda and that the plan was changes in numerous 
areas to identify risk around Northampton Town Football club. The Senior Audit Manager 
stated that no significant control weaknesses have been identified. Section 3 outline 
summary of internal audit work performed and section 4 draws out implications for next 
year’s plan. 
 
The Chair stated that it is essential the Committee have all aspects of the report a week 
before the Committee meeting so that the reports can be adequately reviewed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

8. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17 

The PwC Senior Audit Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. It was advised 
that the plan has been discussed with the Executive and members of the Audit Committee. 
P.37 of the agenda was referred to which outlined the basis of PwC’s audit plan. The 
diagram on P.38 of the agenda was also referred to which represents the units within the 
audit universe of Northampton Borough Council and explained these units form the basis of 
the internal audit plan. P.40 – 42 outlines how the audit plan is pulled together and also 
demonstrates level of risk taken into account. The Senior Audit Manager stated that PwC 
will be bringing reports thought to Committee much more frequently. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee the Senior Audit Manager stated that the 
£85,000 fee is based on 200 day’s work but the fee will be reduced if the work is completed 
prior to this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be NOTED.  
 

9. SIXFIELDS UPDATE REPORT - INTERNAL AUDIT PWC 

Councillor Beardsworth addressed the Committee. She stated there is little detail in the 
report and wanted information on who authorised payments to the Sixfield’s Club. She also 
stated that the general public want more information regarding the loan so their fears can be 
dispelled. She expressed her concerns regarding the length of time the audit has taken. 
 
The Senior Audit Manager addressed the Committee and the advised that a substantial 
amount of the field work is complete and that there has been a significant amount of 
information to go through.  It was also advised that the report is going through the 
established process and once complete will be brought to Audit Committee.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee the Senior Audit Manager responded as below 
 

 That he cannot advise a specific completion date due to the complexities of the work.  

 That it is important to go back to the terms of reference to get a sense of what is to be 
reported. 

 If there is any evidence that cannot be found PWC will go back through the significant 
amount of information that was made available.  

 

2



 

 
Councillor Marriot suggested that Portfolio Members should come to the Audit Committee 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted  
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The External Auditor from KPMG addressed the Audit Committee and stated that KPMG 
currently have nothing to report to the Committee and will deliver report at the next Audit 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be NOTED 
 
 
The Chief Finance Officer addressed the Committee and advised that the next Audit 
Committee meeting will be looking at the draft accounts and before this will hold some 
training to take the members of the Committee through the accounts.   
 

The meeting concluded at 18:46 
 

3



Audit Committee Template/15/07/16 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
25 July 2016 
 
No 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr Brandon Eldred 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present the draft Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2015/16 and draft Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the draft SoA 2015/16 and draft AGS. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The SoA 2015/16 is currently undergoing both external audit and public 

inspection in line with the Accounts and Audit Regulations and is being 
brought to Audit Committee now to provide an opportunity to review and 
comment on them before they are finalised and brought to this committee for 
approval in September 2016. 
 

3.1.2 The Council produced its draft SoA in line with the statutory timescales and it 
was signed by the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) on 30 June 2016, by the 
statutory deadline of the end of June 2016. The CFO is satisfied that the pre-
audit SoA present fairly the financial position of the Council at 31 March 2016.  
 

 

Report Title 
 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 and Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 

Appendices 
 
A – Draft 2015/16 
Statement of 
Accounts 
B – Draft Annual 
Governance 

Statement 

4

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/15/07/16 

Financial Position 

3.1.1 The Core Statements at section E of the Accounts show no net increase or 
decrease to general fund working balances after taking account of technical 
adjustments and transfers to reserves. There was no contribution to HRA 
working balances; however, these are already at the budgeted level. 

3.1.2 The level of General Fund and HRA working balances at 31 March 2016 are 
shown below.  

Reserve 
Amount (£m) 

31 March 2016 

Amount (£m) 

31 March 2015 

General Fund working balance 5.470 5,470 

HRA working balance 5.000 5.000 

 

 Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

3.1.3 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Annual Governance 
Statement must accompany the SoA, and is pr
[...]
mance outturn report will be published on the Council’s website here: 
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/info/200009/council_performance/1554/all_measure_report 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/documents/s49036/Cabinet%20February%202016%2002%2024%20-%20v3.pdf
http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/documents/s49036/Cabinet%20February%202016%2002%2024%20-%20v3.pdf
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/info/200009/council_performance/1554/all_measure_report


.2015/2016 Narrative Report  
 

Northampton Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2015/2016   7 

 

3d. Significant events in 2015/16 
 
Northampton Town Football Club (NTFC) – Impairment of Loan £10.25m  
As has been well documented, during 2013/14 NBC advanced £10.25m to Northampton Town 
Football Club (NTFC) to carry out works to improve stadium facilities at Sixfields (£9m) and to 
develop a hotel at Sixfields (£1.25m). The stadium improvement, hotel and loan were part of a 
planned wider development agreement for land around Sixfields for retail and housing purposes. 
 
However, following failure by NTFC to pay due payments on the loan interest between May and 
September 2015, NBC made the decision to protect the public purse and exercised its rights 
under the loan agreement requiring immediate repayment of the remaining £10.22m of loans in 
totality (consisting of the original loan of £10.25m less repayments that had been made). When 
this did not materialise, the Council took action to formally cancel the loan agreements.  
 
In November 2015, new owners purchased NTFC. In order for NBC to recover the full £10.22m 
from the previous owners, the Council agreed to assign the £10.22m loan debt from NTFC back 
to NBC. This loan has been fully impaired in NBC’s accounts for 2015/16. 
 
Reviews and investigations with regards to the loan and the land development at Sixfields are 
ongoing, and encompass: 

 An Internal Audit review by NBC’s Internal Auditors PwC into the
[...]
atest forward 
looking CFR forecast of £328m as at the end of March 2019, agreed by Council in February 2016. 
 
New capital programme expenditure of £51m was financed by borrowing during 2015-16. This 
included £46m of external borrowing at the PWLB 'project rate' for loans to the University of 
Northampton, and £5m of internal borrowing (i.e. from cash balances). 
 
Existing long term external borrowing was reduced by £2m as a result of the maturity of a PWLB 
loan. Principal repayments on annual annuity and EIP loans totalled £240k. 
 
The current net book value (fair value) of the Council's property plant and equipment (non-current 
assets) is £549m, of which £422m relates to council dwellings. 

 
 
 
 
 

21



.2015/2016 Narrative Report  
 

Northampton Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2015/2016   15 

 

 
 

6e. Liability related to defined benefit pension scheme 
 
Retirement Benefits that are promised to employees under the terms of the pension scheme are 
recognised as a liability on the Council’s balance sheet.  Liabilities are measured on an actuarial basis, 
estimating the future cash flows that will arise.  The Council’s share of the investments held in the 
pension scheme is measured at fair value at the date of the balance sheet.  Details of the Council’s 
pension assets and liabilities can be found in note 45 to the financial statements. 
 
There has been a significant decrease in year on the overall pension liability of £28.9m. This is largely 
as a result of an increase in the net discount rate over this period, the positive impact of which has outweighed 

the likely lower than expected asset returns. 
 

7. Further Information 
 
Further information about these accounts is available from: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       Interested members of the public have a statutory right to inspect the accounts before the audit is       
       completed and the availability of the accounts was on the Council’s website in order to facilitate this.

G
[...]
e local demand for 
housing and commercial property. 

 
The future minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable leases in future years are: 
 

31 March 2015 31 March 2016

£000s £000s

2,282 Not later than one year 2,353

6,293 Later than one year and not later than five years 6,631

47,354 Later than 5 years 47,422

55,929 Total 56,406

Local Authority as Lessor - Operating Leases -

Minimum Lease Payments

 
 
The minimum lease payments receivable do not include rents that are contingent on future events, such 
as adjustments following rent reviews. In 2015-16 £5k contingent rents were receivable by the Authority 
(compared with £1k in 2014-15). 
 
Note: Assets provided under operating leases, where the Council is lessor, have been included in the 
Council's disclosures on owned assets. 
 

42. IMPAIRMENT LOSSES  
 

The only asset impaired during 2015/16 was in relation to the Northampton Town Football Club (NTFC), 
as detailed within the Narrative Report - Significant Events in 2015/16. 
 
The outstanding value of the loan of £10.22m has been impaired within the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts and is shown within Corporate and Democratic Core on the face of the CIES statement. 
 
However there is no impact on the General Fund balance as the original loan was capital in nature, and 
therefore has been reversed through the Movement in Reserves Statement to the Capital Adjustment 
Account. 
 

43. CAPITALISATION OF BORROWING COSTS 
 
The Council has no capitalised borrowing costs. All borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the 
accounts as they are incurred. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

110



2015/2016 Notes to the Core Financial Statements 
 

Northampton Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2015/2016   104 

 

44. TERMINATION BENEFITS 
 
The Authority terminated the contracts of a number of employees in 2015/16, incurring liabilities of 
£254k (£149k in 2014/15 RESTATED). Of this, £24k relates to pension strain, and £230k relates to lump 
sum payments. T
[...]
ged Debt Analysis

Amount at 

31 March 2016

£000s £000s

5,917    Less than three months 5,093

2,091    Three to six months 1,589

364    Six months to one year 256

1,400    More than one year 940

9,772 Total 7,878  
 

122



2015/2016 Notes to the Core Financial Statements 
 

Northampton Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2015/2016   116 

 

Impairment on the debtors financial asset has been identified, standing at a total of £8.23m at the end 
of 2015-16 

 
Collateral 
 

The authority holds collateral against a number of mortgages.  The balance sheet value of the principal 
amount outstanding is currently £15k (£30k in 2014-15). The terms and conditions relating to the pledge 
are standard in all the mortgages held and set out the rights and responsibilities of the Council and the 
mortgage holder 
 
All loans made by the Council to third parties are secured according to the terms of each individual loan 
agreement. 

 
 
Liquidity Risk 
 

The Council has a comprehensive cashflow management system in place that seeks to ensure that cash 
is available as needed. In the event of unexpected movements to the downside, the Council has ready 
access to borrowings from the money markets and (for capital expenditure purposes) from the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB). There is no significant risk that the Council will be unable to raise finance to 
meet its commitments under financial instruments.  Instead, the risk is that the authority will be bound 
to replenish a significant proportion of its borrowings at a time of unfavourable interest rates.  The 
strategy is to manage loans that are due to mature within any rolling three-year period through a 
combination of careful planning of new loans taken out and (where it is economic to do so) making early 
repayments. 
 
The maturity analysis of financial liabilities is as follows: 

 

31 March 2015 31 March 2016

£000s £000s

-17,953    Less than one year -23,300

-13,828    One to two years -13,175

-17,125 
[...]
nually, a review of its governance 
framework including the system of internal control. The process adopted during 2015/16 for a 
review is below. 
 

 Contributions and comments from Heads of Service and Management Board 

 Internal Audit review for comment 

 Audit Committee review for comment 

 Review and approval by Management Board 

 Review and approval by the Audit Committee 
173



 

11 

 
The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of the managers within the Council who 
have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance environment, the 
Internal Auditor’s annual report and also by comments made by the external auditors and other 
review agencies and inspectorates. 
 
The contributions from senior managers included suggestions for work to be undertaken to 
enhance skills, systems and processes to ensure standards are adhered to, improved financial 
management in the organisation, improvements to the transparency of decision making, capacity 
concerns and other risks arising from the pace of change.  In addition it was recommended that 
work is undertaken to enhance the member/officer interface and understanding of the decision 
making process.  It has also been highlighted that there are some challenges in developing and 
supporting the new Standards Regime following massive changes brought about by the 
legislation. 
 
Internal Audit, under the terms of engagement, is required to provide those charged with 
governance with an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s: 
 

 Risk management 

 Control and; 

 Governance processes. 
 

Collectively this is referred to as “the system of internal control”. 
 
An audit plan is prepared each year and is agreed at the Audit Committee.  For 2015/16 the 
audit plan was agreed by Audit Committee in September 2015.   
 
As part of the changes with the implementation of the LGSS project, certain internal audits were 
transferred to LGSS to provide assurance wh
[...]
ments that were identified in the review of effectiveness and the progress of 
these will be monitored during the year and their implementation and operation will be reported 
on as part of our next annual review. 
 

10 Approval of the Annual Governance Statement 
 

To be signed post-audit, before Audit Committee on 5th September 2016 
 
In accordance with the appropriate regulations, the Annual Governance Statement was 
approved by the Audit Committee on 5th September 2016 at the same time as the Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16 was approved.  
 

 
 
 
 

     
 
 
Councillor Mary Markham 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Date:  
 

 
 
 

David Kennedy 
  

Chief Executive 
 

Date: 

 

180



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
25th July 2016 
 
No 
 
Finance Directorate LGSS 
 
Cllr B Eldred 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To present Committee with the Financial Outturn for 2015-16. 

1.2 To update Committee on car parking income and usage to 31 March 2016. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To consider the contents of the finance report: 

 Finance and Monitoring Outturn Report 2015/16 (Appendix 1) 

 

2.2 To note the position on car parking income and usage as at 31 March 
(Appendix 2A and 2B). 

2.3 To consider whether Committee requires any additional information in order to 
fulfil its governance role. 

 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 A Finance and Performance report is presented to Cabinet quarterly (including 
the outturn report). 

3.1.2 Committee has asked to receive these reports which are brought to the first 
available meeting following their production. 

Report Title Financial Monitoring and Outturn Report 

Appendices: 2 

181

Agenda Item 7



3.1.3 Committee has also asked for more detailed information regarding car parking 
income and usage.  

 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 The Council’s Revenue a
[...]
 Housing Revenue 
Account for the financial year 2015/16 as set out at Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 5. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the contributions to General Fund Revenue Earmarked 
Reserves as shown in Appendix 3. 

2.3 That Cabinet approve the net movement in Housing Revenue Account 
Reserves and working balances as set out at Appendix 6. 

2.4 That Cabinet note the outturn for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account Capital Programmes for 2015/16 and how the expenditure 
was financed as set out at Appendix 4 and Appendix 7. 

2.5 That Cabinet approve the carry forward for revenue and capital schemes 
from 2015/16 into 2016/17. 

Report Title 
 

FINANCE AND MONITORING  OUTTURN REPORT 
2015/16 

Appendices 

8 

184



  

2.6 That Cabinet note the outturn for Northampton Partnership Homes for 2015/16 
as set out at Appendix 8. 

3. Issues and Choices 
3.1 The Council’s budget is divided across two accounts, the General Fund and 

the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  These two accounts, together with 
their respective sources of funding, are kept entirely separate from each other 
as required by statute.  HRA expenditure and income relate solely to the 
Council’s role as a housing landlord, whilst the General Fund encompasses 
all other services. Please note that the accounts for the year will include a 
number of technical accounting adjustments that will be taken in the draft 
Statement of Accounts to Audit Committee on the 25th July. 

3.2 General Fund  
3.2.1 The General Fund outturn for controllable service budgets shows an 

underspend of £1,221k.This is listed in Table 1 below and detailed in 
Appendix 1.  

Table 1 - Controllable Budget Outturn 

Revised 
Budget 

Outturn Variance 

£000 £000 £000 

Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 1,006 264 (742) 

Housing and Wellbeing 1,117 1,394 257 

Borough Secretary 2,442 2,364 (78) 

Director of Customers and Communities 11,129 10,736 (393) 

Corporate and LGSS 10,520 10,880 360 

Total
[...]
 Balance  0 

 

3.2.5 It is important that the Council is able to manage the risks it faces. The 
Council sets aside monies for the purpose of managing some of the risks it is 
exposed to. The table above sets out the use of the underspend for 2015/16 
with more details in the paragraphs below.  

3.2.6 Planning Appeals at Collingtree and Hardingstone resulted in costs to the 
Council in 2015/16 of £545k, partly funded by an earmarked reserve with the 
remainder funded from service underspends. 

3.2.7 Revenue costs in relation to the restoration of Delapre Abbey of £90,000 are 
a cost against service underspends.  

3.2.8 Specific carry forwards have been requested for use in 2016/17. These 
include the carry forward of underspends in 2015-16 for Councillor enabling 
funds and the museum project.   

3.2.9 The Council has identified a number of risks, including reducing government 
funding, increasing service costs and contract management costs. Monies are 
set aside in the Future Pressures Reserve to assist with the management of 
these risks.  

 

 

186



  

General Fund Balances 

3.2.10 The Chief Finance Officer has undertaken a risk-based assessment of 
reserve balances.  This assessment suggests that, taking all known risks into 
account along with the Council’s gross expenditure requirement, the minimum 
level of balances should be in the order of £5.5m.  The unaudited outturn 
shows that this can be achieved as at 31 March 2016. 

3.2.11 The Council also holds General Fund earmarked reserves of £22.7m to 
mitigate against specific risks to which the Council may be exposed and 
investing in service improvement.  These are detailed in Appendix 3. 

General Fund Capital  

3.2.12 The Council’s final approved budget for General Fund capital programme 
expenditure in 2015/16 was £66.5m, a net increase of £7.8m from the original 
budget of £58.7m. The increases were due to carry-forwards from 2014/15 
and other changes largely relating to increases in external financing from 
grants and contributions and self-funded schemes. 

3.2.13 The overall capital programme includes revenue expenditure funded from 
capital under statute (REFCUS). This is expenditure, such as grants to 
homeowners for disabled facilities, which can be funded from capital 
resources under statute and regulations. 

3.2.14 Capital expenditure for 2015/16 totalled £59m against the final approved 
budget of £66.5m, a net underspend of £7.5m (11%).  A large proportion 
(£7.3m) relates to schemes that are currently underway or still planned to take 
place and these budgets will be carried forward into the next financial year 
(2016/17). The majority of this carry forward is due to the timing of approvals 
and the timescales for letting contracts and funding agreements. This includes 
£4.8m in relation to schemes with specific earmarked funding, e.g. specific 
government grants, section 106 contributions, earmarked reserves or self-
funded borrowing, meaning that any underspend does not create a saving to 
Northampton Borough Council. 

3.2.15 Total General Fund capital expenditure included a £46m loan to the University 
of Northampton to part fund the construction of its new campus. This loan was 
funded through PWLB borrowing at a preferential rate, and underwritten by 
HM Treasury. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

187



  

3.2.16 The capital expenditure position by Directorate is summarised in Table 3 
below, with further details set out in Appendix 4, along with explanations of 
the reasons for any significant variances. 

 

Table 3 Capital 
Expenditure 2015/16 

Final 
Approved 

Budget 

Outturn Variance 

General Fund £000 £000 £000 

Customers & Communities 1,109 716 (393) 

Regeneration, Enterprise & 
Planning 

17,324 10,328 (6,996) 

Housing General Fund 1,500 1,557 57 

LGSS Managed Budgets 301 54 (247) 

Loans to Third parties 46,300 46,300 0 

Total 66,534 58,955 (7,579) 

 

3.2.17 Table 4 below shows how the capital programme for 2015/1
[...]
The information contained herein is of a general nature and is 
not intended to address the circumstances of any particular 
individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide 
accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee 
that such information is accurate as of the date it is received 
or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one 
should act on such information without appropriate 
professional advice after a thorough examination of the 
particular situation.

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a 
member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG 
International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or 
trademarks of KPMG International.

Produced by Create Graphics Document number: 
CRT052276

259

http://kpmg.com/socialmedia
http://kpmg.com/socialmedia

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	SOA report - Appendix A  DRAFT Statement of Accounts 2015_16
	DRAFT Statement of Accounts 201516
	NBC155079 Statement of Accounts Draft Cover AW

	SOA report - Appendix B Pre- Audit NBC Annual Governance Statement 201516

	7 Financial Outturn 2015/16
	Appendix 1 Finance and Monitoring Outturn Report 2015 2016 - v2
	Appendix 2A Car Parking Income for the year
	Appendix 2B Car Parking Tickets for the year

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Update
	Progress report NBC July 2016 v2

	9 External Audit Update
	NBC  - Progress report July 2016
	2015-16 external audit update
	Contents
	2015-16 external audit progress report
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report (continued)
	2015-16 external audit deliverables
	2015-16 external audit deliverables
	2015-16 external audit deliverables (continued)
	KPMG resources
	Local government budget survey
	Publication ‘Value of Audit – Perspectives for Government’
	Publication ‘Reimagine – Local Government’
	Publication ‘The future of cit

Minutes of the meeting


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25 July 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Hill (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Golby, Marriott and Stone 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Clement Chunga 
 
2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2016 were agreed and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

The Interim Strategic Finance Manager elaborated on a report, presenting the draft 
Statement of Account (SoA0 2015/16 and draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which 
he noted were available on the Council’s website. He reported that they were currently being 
Audited by the External Auditors (KPMG) and would be finalised and bought to the Audit 
Committee for approval in September 2016. He referred to the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) for 2015/16 and stated that it had been divided into 2 areas: Income and Expenditure. 
On ‘Incomes’ it was explained that the largest portion of this came from rents from Council 
dwellings, non-dwelling rates he clarified as being from rental of garages and such like. The 
‘Expenditure’ was largely from the repairs and general management of properties which was 
done through Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH). It was noted that there was an 
accounting surplus of £22,978.  
 
In response to questions asked by the Committee, it was explained that debt management 
costs were being well managed and that borrowing was at 3.75%. It was noted that General 
Management included in Expenditure was an accounting cost and not a management costs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee noted the draft Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2015/16 and the 
draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS)  
 

7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2015/16 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report and noted that the report had been approved 
by Cabinet on the 13th July 2016. It was noted that there was an underspend of £1,221k 
against Controllable Budgets and that an amount of £0.612m had been set aside for future 
pressure reserves. It was noted that the Council General Fund held an earmarked reserve 
of almost £23 million to mitigate against specific risks to which the Council may, in future, be 
exposed and investing in service improvement. It was further explained that the total 
General Fund capital expenditure included a £46 million loan to the University of 



 

Northampton.  
 
In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the with regards to 
the loan to the University, the Council had facilitated the loan as Local Authorities were the 
only organisation that can access Public Works Loan Board (PWLB). It was noted that the 
Council would not be able to add a margin to the amount loaned as set out by Government.  
It was noted that there were 2 types of loans that had been used, one of which was a 25 
year loan which would show as a debt for that time but was guaranteed by the Treasury. 
 
With regards to parking in the Town Centre, it was noted that the ticket income was ahead 
of the budget position and that there had been an increase year on year in the number of 
daily tickets purchased. It was also noted that an Efficiency Plan would be submitted to the 
Government after approval from Cabinet in September 2016 which would explore ways in 
which the Council could generate more income through efficient working, ensuring for 
example that assets and ground rent are valued accurately. It was further explained that the 
Council would need to look at encouraging more business into the Town and unlock housing 
developments to get Council Tax to offset the decrease in funding received from central 
Government.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That consideration be given to the contents of the finance report: 
 

 Finance and Monitoring Outturn report 2015/16 
 

2. That the Committee noted the position on car parking income and usage as at 31st 
March 2016 

 
  
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 UPDATE 

The Internal Auditor submitted a report and elaborated thereon. He explained that a number 
of risk management workshops had been held with Officers and that they had met with 
Management Board to offer support to Directors in identifying current risks that could affect 
the Council. He explained that risks were being managed on a daily basis but expressed 
some concern that there was a lack of comprehensive documentation. With regards to the 
Northampton Town Football Club he stated that they were continuing to validate findings  
 
In response to questions asked, the Internal Auditor explained that the financial pressures 
being faced by Councils were increasing but that many councils were looking at more 
innovative ways to increase and manage their finances including commercialisation and joint 
partnership working. He stated that Councils were getting a reduction in funding from the 
Government and therefore there was a need to work out how to make more money and 
further noted that the biggest risk would be to do nothing; the Council would need to not only 
consider risks but also opportunities.                   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
   
 



 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Chair notified the Committee that a representative from KPMG would not be in 
attendance but that she had spoken to them earlier and they confirmed that they had 
nothing further to add to their report.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer reported that the ISO 260 report would be submitted to the Audit 
Committee in September 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

The meeting concluded at 6.44pm 
 


